DocuSign Envelope ID: AC41F340-1FC9-43F9-A778-5B3D222355FA

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO AGREEMENT FOR SPECIALIZED
ATTORNEY SERVICES BY AND
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 6 to Agreement, No. A-13173
(“AGREEMENT?™) for the provision of legal services is made by and between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter
referred to as "County"), on behalf of Monterey County Health Department, and Foley
& Lardner, LLP (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") with respect to the
following.

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2016, County and CONTRACTOR entered into AGREEMENT in
the amount of $300,000 with a term of May 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 1 to said
AGREEMENT to increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT to $330,000, extend the
term of the AGREEMENT to June 30, 2019 and replace the SCOPE OF
SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS with EXHIBIT A-1 to modify the Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 2 to said
AGREEMENT to extend the term of the AGREEMENT to June 30, 2020 and replace the
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS with EXHIBIT A-2 to modify the Fee
Schedule; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 3 to said
AGREEMENT to increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT to $480,000, due to the
extended term and added services; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 4 to said
AGREEMENT to extend the term of the AGREEMENT to June 30, 2021, replace the
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS with EXHIBIT A-3 to modify the Fee
Schedule, and to increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT to $530,000, due to the
extended term and added services; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR entered into AMENDMENT NO. 5 to said
AGREEMENT to extend the term to June 30, 2023, replace the SCOPE OF
SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS with EXHIBIT A-4 to modify the Fee Schedule, and
increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT to $730,000, due to the extended term and
added services; and

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT expired by its terms on June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR mutually desire to reinstate the
AGREEMENT with effect retroactive to July 1, 2023; and

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services with FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
Term: July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2025
NTE: $930.000 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC41F340-1FC9-43F9-A778-5B3D222355FA

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR wish to renew and amend the AGREEMENT on
the same or similar terms, to extend the term for an additional two years, replace the SCOPE
OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS with EXHIBIT A-5 to modify the Fee Schedule,
and increase the total amount of the AGREEMENT to $930,000 due to the extended term

and added services.

NOW THEREFORE, County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1.

The AGREEMENT shall be, and hereby is, retroactively reinstated in its
entirety as of July 1, 2023 and shall be, and shall be considered to have been,
at all relevant times as provided herein, in full force and effect as if the same
had never expired.

Paragraph 2.0 “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing
“County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment
provisions set forth in Exhibit A -3, subject to the limitations set forth in this
AGREEMENT. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR
under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum of $730,000” and
replacing it with “County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with
the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A-5, subject to the limitations set
forth in this AGREEMENT. The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT shall not exceed the sum of
$930,000.”

Paragraph 3.0 “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing
“The term of this AGREEMENT is from May 01, 2016 to June 30, 2023,
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of the AGREEMENT” and
replacing it with “The term of this AGREEMENT is from May 01, 2016 to
June 30, 2025 unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this
AGREEMENT.”

EXHIBIT A-5 SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS replaces
EXHIBIT A-4. All references in the AGREEMENT to EXHIBIT A or
EXHIBIT A-1, EXHIBIT A-2, EXHIBIT A-3, or EXHIBIT A-4 shall be
construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-5. This EXHIBIT A-5 is effective July 1,
2023 through June 30, 2025.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of
the AGREEMENT that are unchanged and unaffected by this RENEWAL
AND AMENDMENT NO. 6 shall continue in full force and effect as set
forth in the AGREEMENT.

This RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 6 shall be effective July 1,
2023.

A copy of this RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 6 shall be attached to

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services with FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
Term: July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2025

NTE: $930.000



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC41F340-1FC9-43F9-A778-5B3D222355FA

the original AGREEMENT executed by the County on June 21, 2016.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this
RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 6 as of the day and year written below.

DATED: _k; / {/ol?_)

DATED: June 27, 2023

DATED: 6/29/2023 | 8:30 AM PDT

By

“Leslie ] Girard
County Counsel-Risk Manager
County of Monterey

CONTRACTOR

By‘\/j ﬂ 0 Qp/% {:( AN~

imberly A. Klihsport, Managing Partner
Foley & Lardner, LLP

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

DocuSigned by:
By| Staw Sautta
Stacy-IcoeSapsasess..
Chief Deputy County Counsel

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services with FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP

Term: July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2025
NTE: $230.000



DocuSign Envelope ID: AC41F340-1FC9-43F9-A778-5B3D222355FA

EXHIBIT A-5
FEES AND EXPENSES

The County shall pay CONTRACTOR the fees and necessary expenses for services performed under
this Agreement. The attormey fees and expenses shall be calculated and charged in accordance with the hourly
rates identified below and with the expense method of billing identified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR
shall bill the County for the professional services of its attorneys at their standard hourly billing rate
applicable for the particular fiscal period, or rate as may otherwise be discounted and applied. These rates
may change from time to time. Changes in attorney fees and expenses are not binding unless mutually agreed
upon in a writing signed by the parties.

FEE SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JULY 1,2023 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025

PARTNERS
(All Offices) $695 -- $1250

OF COUNSEL, SPECIAL COUNSEL

(All Offices) $650 -- $995
SENIOR COUNSEL

(All Offices) $625 -- $735
ASSOCIATES

(All Offices) $400 -- $675
PARALEGALS

(Al Offices) $325 -- $395
SUMMER ASSOCIATES

(All Offices) $250

Rates will reflect discount from the firm’s published rates.

Agreement for Specialized Attorney Services with FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
Term: July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2025
NTE: $930.000 4



Legistar File ID No. A 23-331 Agenda Item No. 27

Monterey County

Board of Supervisors
168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93801

Board Order 831.755.5066

wWww.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor Glenn Church to:

Agreement No.: A-13173 ; Amendment No.: 6

Approve and authorize the County Counsel to execute Renewal and Amendment No. 6 to Agreement A-
13173 with Foley & Lardner, LLP, for independent consulting and legal services for the Health
Department, extending the term two years (July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2025) for a revised full term of
May 1, 2016, through June 30, 2025, and increasing the total Agreement by $200,000 for a total
Agreement liability not to exceed $930,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 111 day of July 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 11, 2022.

Dated: July 12, 2023 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 23-331 County of Monterey, Stgte of Galifornia

Agenda Item No.: 27 _
L onmuafl 4t Snats

Em el H. Santos, Deputy




- ) o DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 072712022
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If 5
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this =
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). ';::
PRODUCER CONTACT 3
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. PHONE - FAX - a
chicago IL Office oo, By (312) 381-1000 P Noj: (312) 381-7007 3
200 East Randolph E-MAIL °
chicago IL 60601 usa ADDRESS: =
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSUREH A: Great Northern Insurance Co. 20303
Foley & Lardner LLP. INSURER B: Chubb Indemnity Insurance Co. 12777
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee WI 53202-5367 USA INSURER C: Federal Insurance Company 20281
INSURER D:
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570094700608 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
-T-FE TYPE OF INSURANCE 'FESU[I,: WVD POLICY NUMBER wui E.EDQE,YEVI\.IY M' M,“.,%_E,E’w‘ ) LIMITS
& 1'% | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY I5064843 o 53;5Ir15!3ﬂ1731?3533 EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
| crams-mae OCCUR General Liability D L s $1,000,000
MED EXP {Any one person) $10,000
T PERSONAL & ADV INJUAY $1,000,000| &
— w0
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000| g
| Pouicy D PRO- LOC g
JECT PRODUGTS - COMP/OP AGG Included 3
OTHER: S
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 7356-92-37 08/01/2022(08/01/2023| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1,000,000 0
Auto |Ea accident| ' 1 .
"X | ANYAUTO BODILY INJURY ( Per person) 2
PR SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 2
i SLOJ:\-I(-)OSWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 8
L {ony AUTOS ONLY Per accident) "é
@
¢ | x | umerELLALIAB | X | occUR 79883974 08/01/2022|08/01/2023| EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000] ©
| excess LiaB || cLAMS-MADE pmbrella AGGREGATE $1,000,000
DED RETENTION
B gonxsns COMPENSATION AND 2371750990 08/01/2022]08/01/2023] | PER STATUTE] lcE)gu-
MPLOYERS' LIABILITY :
ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE Y\',N Workers Compensation E.L. EAGH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/A
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000|—
Iﬁ
DESCRIPTION OF CPERATIONS / LOCATIONS [ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional F hedule, may be hed If mare space Is required) E
County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees are added Additional Insureds with respect to liability arising out of
the CONTRACTOR'S work, including ongoing and completed operations as respects the General Liability and Automo§11e Liability as
required per written contract. Umbreila is a follow form. 30-day notice of cancellation to_policy named insured, except 10 days
for non-payment. General Liability is primary and non-contributory to other insurance available to the certificate holder, but [
only to the extent required by written contract with the insured. 5
Bl —
= |
E
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION £

Monterey Count
Behavioral Health Bureau
Alica_Hendricks - Management Analyst III
Mental Health Service Act Coordinator

1270 Natividad Road
Salinas CA 93906 USA

Health Department

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

POLICY PROVISIONS.

Pl

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Al Dt Hokioes Cortrad” Soua

il B

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



cCHUBB

Liability Insurance

Endorsement

Policy Period AUGUST 1, 2022 TO AUGUST 1, 2023
Effactive Date AUGUST 1, 2022

Policy Number 3596-48-43 CHI

Insured FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Name of Company GREAT NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Date Issued AUGUST 17, 2022

This Endorsement applies to the following forms:

GENERAL LIABILITY

Who Is An Insured

Additional Insured -
Scheduled Person
Or Organization

Liability Insurance

Under Who Is An Insured, the following provision is added,

Persons or organizations shown in the Schedule are insureds; but they are insureds only if you are
obligated pursuant to a contract or agreement to provide them with such insurance as is afforded by
this policy.

However, the person or organization is an insured only:

if and then only to the extent the person or organization is described in the Schedule;

to the extent such contract or agreement requires the person or organization to be afforded
status as an insured;

for activities that did not occur, in whole or in part, before the execution of the contract or
agreement; and

with respect to damages, loss, cost or expense for injury or damage to which this insurance
applies.

No person or organization is an insured under this provision:

that is more specifically identified under any other provision of the Who Is An Insured
section (regardless of any limitation applicable thereto).

with respect to any assumption of liability (of another person or organization) by themin a
contract or agreement. This limitation does not apply to the liability for damages, loss, cost or
expense for injury or damage, to which this insurance applies, that the person or organization
would have in the absence of such contract or agreement.

Additional Insured - Scheduled Person Or Organization continued

Form 80-02-2367 (Rev. 5-07)

Endorsement Page 1



cHUBE

Liability Endorsement
(continuad)

Conditions

Other Insurance —
Primary, Noncontributory
Insurance — Scheduled
Person Or Organization

Liabifity Insurance

Under Conditions, the following provision is added to the condition titled Other Insurance.

If you are obligated, pursuant to a contract or agreement, to provide the person or organization
shown in the Schedule with primary insurance such as is afforded by this policy, then in such case
this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from insurance available to such person
Or organization,

Schedule

Persons or organizations that you are obligated, pursuant to a contract or agreement, to provide with
such insurance as is afforded by this policy.

Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Authorized Repressentative Q@\w

Additional Insured - Scheduled Parson Or Organization last page

Form 80-02-2367 (Rev. 5-07)

Endorsement Page 2



Foley & Lardner LLP
Policy No. 7356-92-37
Effective Date: 08/01/2022-2023

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

This endorsement modifies the Business Auto Coverage Form.

1. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION
Paragraph A.2.b. — CANCELLATION - of the
COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS form IL 00 17 is
deleted and replaced with the following:

b. 60 days before the effective date of cancellation if
we cancel for any other reason.

2. BROAD FORM INSURED
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or Formed

Organizations As Insureds
The Named Insured shown in the Declarations is
amended to include:

1.

2.

Any legally incorporated subsidiary in which
you own more than 50% of the voting stock on
the effective date of the Coverage Form.
However, the Named Insured does not include
any subsidiary that is an “insured” under any
other automobile policy or would be an
“insured” under such a policy but for its
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit of
Insurance.
Any organization that is acquired or formed by
you and over which you maintain majority
ownership. However, the Named Insured
does not include any newly formed or acquired
organization:
(a) That is an “insured” under any other
automobile policy;
(b) That has exhausted its Limit of Insurance
under any other policy; or
(c) 180 days or more after its acquisition or
formation by you, unless you have given
us written notice of the acquisition or
formation.

Coverage does not apply to “bodily injury” or
“property damage” that results from an “accident”
that occurred before you formed or acquired the
organization.
B. Employees as Insureds
Paragraph A.1. — WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended to
add the following:

d. Any “employee” of yours while using a
covered “auto” you don'’t own, hire or

Form: 16-02-0292 (Rev. 11-16)
"Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission”

borrow in your business or your personal
affairs.

. Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. — WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended to add the following:

e. The lessor of a covered “auto” while the
“auto” is leased to you under a written
agreement if:

(1) The agreement requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor; and

(2) The “auto” is leased without a driver.

Such leased “auto” will be considered a

covered “auto” you own and not a covered

“auto” you hire.

However, the lessor is an “insured” only

for “bodily injury” or “property damage”

resulting from the acts or omissions by:

1. You;
2. Any of your “employees” or agents;
or

3. Any person, except the lessor or
any “employee” or agent of the
lessor, operating an “auto” with the
permission of any of 1. and/or 2.
above.

. Persons And Organizations As Insureds

Under A Written Insured Contract
Paragraph A.1 — WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION Il — LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended to add the following:

f.  Any person or organization with respect to
the operation, maintenance or use of a
covered “auto”, provided that you and
such person or organization have agreed
under an express provision in a written
“insured contract”, written agreement or a
written permit issued to you by a
governmental or public authority to add
such person or organization to this policy
as an “insured”.

However, such person or organization is
an “insured” only:

Page 1 of 3



(1) with respect to the operation,
maintenance or use of a covered
“auto”; and

(2) for “bodily injury” or “property damage”
caused by an “accident” which takes
place after:

(a) You executed the “insured
contract’ or written agreement; or

(b) The permit has been issued to
you.

3. FELLOW EMPLOYEE COVERAGE
EXCLUSION B.5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION Il — LIABILITY COVERAGE does not apply.

PHYSICAL DAMAGE — ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY

TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE
Paragraph A.4.a. —- TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES
—of SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE is amended to provide a limit of $50 per
day for temporary transportation expense, subject to a
maximum limit of $1,000.

5. AUTO LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE
Paragraph A. 4. - COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is
amended to add the following:
c. Unpaid Loan or Lease Amounts
In the event of a total “loss” to a covered “auto”, we will
pay any unpaid amount due on the loan or lease for a
covered “auto” minus:

1.

2.

The amount paid under the Physical Damage
Coverage Section of the policy; and

Any:
a. Overdue loan/lease payments at the time of
the “loss”;

b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease for
excessive use, abnormal wear and tear or
high mileage;

c. Security deposits not returned by the lessor:

d. Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life
Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchased with the loan or lease;
and

e. Carry-over balances from previous loans or
leases.

We will pay for any unpaid amount due on the loan or
lease if caused by:

1.

Other than Collision Coverage only if the
Declarations indicate that Comprehensive
Coverage is provided for any covered “auto”;
Specified Causes of Loss Coverage only if the
Declarations indicate that Specified Causes of
Loss Coverage is provided for any covered “auto”;
or

Collision Coverage only if the Declarations indicate
that Collision Coverage is provided for any
covered “auto.

RENTAL AGENCY EXPENSE

Paragraph A. 4. - COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of
SECTION lll - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
is amended to add the following:

Form: 16-02-0292 (Rev. 11-16)
“Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission”

d. Rental Expense
We will pay the following expenses that you or
any of your “employees” are legally obligated
to pay because of a written contract or
agreement entered into for use of a rental
vehicle in the conduct of your business:

MAXIMUM WE WILL PAY FOR ANY ONE

CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT:

1. $2,500 for loss of income incurred by the
rental agency during the period of time that
vehicle is out of use because of actual
damage to, or “loss” of, that vehicle, including
income lost due to absence of that vehicle for
use as a replacement;

2. $2,500 for decrease in trade-in value of the
rental vehicle because of actual damage to
that vehicle arising out of a covered “loss”; and

3. $2,500 for administrative expenses incurred
by the rental agency, as stated in the contract
or agreement.

4. $7,500 maximum total amount for paragraphs
1., 2. and 3. combined.

EXTRA EXPENSE — BROADENED COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4. — COVERAGE EXTENSIONS - of

SECTION Ill - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

is amended to add the following:

e. Recovery Expense
We will pay for the expense of returning a
stolen covered “auto” to you.

8. AIRBAG COVERAGE

Paragraph B.3.a. - EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE does not
apply to the accidental or unintended discharge of
an airbag. Coverage is excess over any other
collectible insurance or warranty specifically
designed to provide this coverage.

AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC

EQUIPMENT - BROADENED COVERAGE

Paragraph C.1.b. — LIMIT OF INSURANCE - of

SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE is deleted

and replaced with the following:

b. $2,000 is the most we will pay for "loss" in any
one "accident" to all electronic equipment that
reproduces, receives or fransmits audio, visual
or data signals which, at the time of "loss", is:
(1) Permanently installed in or upon the

covered "auto" in a housing, opening or
other location that is not normally used by
the "auto” manufacturer for the installation
of such equipment;

(2) Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described in Paragraph
2.a. above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or

(3) An integral part of such equipment.

10. GLASS REPAIR — WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Page 2 of 3



11.

12

13.

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE — of
SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
the following is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass

is repaired rather than replaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Paragraph D.- DEDUCTIBLE — of SECTION Il -

PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to

add the following:

if this Coverage Form and any other Coverage

Form or policy issued to you by us that is not an

automobile policy or Coverage Form applies to the

same “accident”, the following applies:

1. If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be waived; or

2. If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be reduced by the amount of
the smaller (or smallest) deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF

ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

Paragraph A.2.a. - DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF

AN ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS of

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is

deleted and replaced with the following:

a. Inthe event of “accident”, claim, “suit” or
“loss”, you must promptly notify us when the
“accident” is known to:

(1) You or your authorized representative, if
you are an individual,

(2) A partner, or any authorized
representative, if you are a partnership;

(3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

(4) An executive officer, insurance manager,
or authorized representative, if you are an
organization other than a partnership or
limited liability company.

Knowledge of an “accident’, claim, “suit” or

“loss” by other persons does not imply that the

persons listed above have such knowledge.

Notice to us should include:

(1) How, when and where the “accident” or
“loss” occurred;

(2) The “insured’s” name and address; and

(3) To the extent possible, the names and
addresses of any injured persons or
withesses.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

Paragraph A.5. - TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF

RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US of

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is

deleted and replaced with the following:

5. We will waive the right of recovery we would
otherwise have against another person or
organization for “loss” to which this insurance
applies, provided the “insured” has waived

Form: 16-02-0292 (Rev. 11-16)

14.

15.

16.

17.

their rights of recovery against such person or
organization under a contract or agreement
that is entered into before such “loss”.

To the extent that the “insured’s” rights to
recover damages for all or part of any
payment made under this insurance has not
been waived, those rights are transferred to
us. That person or organization must do
everything necessary to secure our rights and
must do nothing after “accident” or “loss” to
impair them. At our request, the insured will
bring suit or transfer those rights to us and
help us enforce them.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

Paragraph B.2. — CONCEALMENT,
MISREPRESENTATION or FRAUD of SECTION
IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS - is deleted
and replaced with the following:

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards
existing at the inception date of your policy, we will
not void coverage under this Coverage Form
because of such failure.

AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Paragraph B.5. - OTHER INSURANCE of

SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS -

is amended to add the following:

e. Any “auto” hired or rented by your “employee”
on your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an “auto” you hire. If an
‘employee’s” personal insurance also applies
on an excess basis to a covered “auto” hired
or rented by your “employee” on your behalf
and at your direction, this insurance will be
primary to the “employee’s” personal
insurance.

HIRED AUTO — COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph B.7.b.(5). - POLICY PERIOD,

COVERAGE TERRITORY of SECTION IV —

BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is deleted and

replaced with the following:

(5) A covered “auto” of the private passenger
type is leased, hired, rented or borrowed
without a driver for a period of 45 days or
less; and

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE

Paragraph C. of - SECTION V — DEFINITIONS is

deleted and replaced by the following:

“Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or

disease sustained by any person, including -

mental anguish or death as a result of the “bodily
injury” sustained by that person.

Page 3 of 3

"Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission"



Legistar File ID No. A 22-387 Agenda Item No. 27

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo to:

Agreement No.: A-15957

a. Approve and accept the Student Placement Agreement template to be used in partnering with
universities and colleges for the placement of students within the Natividad Medical Center NMC) to
complete internship/externship assignments as part of their field education and service learning
requirements for their respective field of study program; and

b. Approve and authorize updates to the Student Placement Agreement template in accordance with local,
state, and federal law, subject to review and approval of County Counsel; and

¢. Approve and authorize amendments to the text of the Student Placement Agreements that do not
significantly change the level of risk or the scope of a party’s obligations or responsibilities, subject to
review and approval of County Counsel and County Risk Manager; and

c. Approve and authorize use of student placement agreement templates from partnering universities and
colleges where the terms are not significantly different from the Student Placement Agreement template,
do not significantly change the level of risk or the scope of a party’s obligation

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26th day of July 2022, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams
NOES: None

ABSENT: None

| (Government Code 54953)

| 1, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 26, 2022.

File ID: A 22-387 County of Monterey, State of California

‘ Dated: August 3, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Agenda Item No.: 27

Emmadndel H. Santos, Deputy

| —




